PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6853030

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
VENGAR TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	07/31/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EVERYTHING BLOCKCHAIN TECHNOLOGY CORP.		
Street Address:	3027 US HIGHWAY 17		
City:	FLEMING ISLAND		
State/Country:	FLORIDA		
Postal Code:	20023		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16935941
Application Number:	17214507
PCT Number:	US2020043283
PCT Number:	US2021024598

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (512)329-2604

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 512-777-2010

Email: admin@patentwerks.net

Correspondent Name: POLANSKY & ASSOCIATES, P.L.L.C.

Address Line 1: 12600 HILL COUNTRY BLVD.

Address Line 2: SUITE R-275

Address Line 4: AUSTIN, TEXAS 78738

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1720-0100; 1720-0101

NAME OF SUBMITTER: PAUL J. POLANSKY

SIGNATURE: /Paul J. Polansky/

DATE SIGNED: 08/06/2021

Total Attachments: 2

506806211

source=Vengar_to_EBI-IP_Assignment#page1.tif source=Vengar_to_EBI-IP_Assignment#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 057107 FRAME: 0101

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

This **INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT** (the "Assignment") is hereby entered as of July 31, 2021 ("Effective Date") by and among Vengar Technologies, LLC, a Wyoming limited liability company ("Assignor"), and Everything Blockchain Technology Corp., a Florida corporation ("Assignee").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the patent applications listed in Schedule X.1 (the "Patent Assets") and the registered trademarks listed in Schedule X.2 (the "Trademark Assets"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign its rights in the Patent Assets and Trademark Assets to the Assignee in conjunction with a Business Purchase Agreement between Assignor and an entity affiliated with Assignee entered into on or around the date of this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to obtain the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patent Assets and said Trademark Assets from Assignor.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged by the parties, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Any and all capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the same meaning as established in the Purchase Agreement entered into between the parties.
- 2. Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto Assignee their entire right, title and interest in and to said Patent Assets and said Trademark Assets and the invention(s), Intellectual Property, and disclosed therein or associated therewith, and any continuation, divisional, renewal or substitution thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States of America which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may be filed for said invention(s), Intellectual Property, and Products, in any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, including all rights of priority, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said invention(s), Intellectual Property, and Products in appropriate registries, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said invention(s), Intellectual Property, and Products in any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said invention(s) to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.
- 3. Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that it will communicate to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any fact(s) known to Assignor and/or their employees, consultants, or the named inventors, respecting the invention(s), Intellectual Property, and Products described and/or claimed in the aforementioned Intellectual Property Assets, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisionals, renewals, substitutions, continuations, and reissue applications, make all rightful declarations and/or oaths and generally do everything reasonably possible to aid Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain, maintain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention(s), Intellectual Property, and Products in all countries.
- 4. Assignor hereby grants to Assignee the power of attorney and full authority to act as agent for the Assignor to, execute, acknowledge, deliver, and file or cause to be done, executed, acknowledged, delivered, or filed, all such further acts, deeds, transfers, conveyances, assignments or assurances deemed necessary by Assignor to properly assign the Intellectual Property Assets in the United States and/or any foreign country.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the duly authorized representatives of the parties have executed this Agreement effective on the date written above.

<u>EVERYTHING</u>	BLOCKCHAIN	TECHNOLOGY	CORP.
"ASSIGNEE"			

Eric Jaffe, CEO Date
Everything Blockchain, Inc.

<u>VENGAR TECHNOLOGIES, LLC</u> "ASSIGNOR"

Joney Jennings

Toney Jennings, Member, Managing Vengar Technologies, LLC Date

PATENT (1)

REEL: 057107 FRAME: 0102

SCHEDULE X.1 PATENT ASSETS

Title	Application No.	Date Filed	Publication No.
Enhanced Secure Encryption and Decryption System	16/935,941	July 22, 2020	US2021/0029096
Enhanced Secure Encryption and Decryption System	PCT/US2020/043283	July 23, 2020	WO 2021/016459
Multi-Factor Geofencing System for Secure Encryption and Decryption System	17/214,507	March 26, 2021	N/A
Multi-Factor Geofencing System for Secure Encryption and Decryption System	PCT/US2021/-24598	March 29, 2021	N/A

PATENT (1) B4 REEL: 057107 FRAME: 0103

RECORDED: 08/06/2021